

No. 19-1004

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

OCTOBER TERM, 2019

IN RE TUMBLING DICE, INC. *ET AL.*, DEBTORS,

TUMBLING DICE, INC. *ET AL.*, PETITIONER

v.

UNDER MY THUMB, INC., RESPONDENT.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF
APPEALS FOR THE THIRTEENTH
CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

Team 31

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 3

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION 6

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 7

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....11

ARGUMENT12

I. THE LANGUAGE OF §365(C)(1) PERMITS A DEBTOR IN POSSESSION TO ASSUME AN EXECUTORY CONTRACT WHEN THE NON-DEBTOR PARTY TO SUCH CONTRACT OBJECTS AND APPLICABLE NONBANKRUPTCY LAW EXCUSES THE NON-DEBTOR PARTY FROM ACCEPTING PERFORMANCE FROM OR RENDERING PERFORMANCE TO AN ENTITY OTHER THAN THE DEBTOR OR THE DEBTOR IN POSSESSION..... 12

A. Because applicable nonbankruptcy law excuses Under My Thumb from accepting performance from a third-party, and Under My Thumb explicitly does not give its permission for Development to assume or assign the Agreement, §§365(c)(1)(A) and (B) are satisfied..... 12

B. Because the plain language of the statute is unambiguous, Development cannot assume the Agreement under §365(c)(1)..... 14

1. Development may not assume or assign the license because a plain-language reading calls for use of the hypothetical test. 14

2. Even if the Court were to initially conclude that the plain language was not clear, various other methods of interpretation compel adoption of the hypothetical test and reading the word “or” in its literal sense..... 16

II. 11 U.S.C. §1129(a)(10) requires acceptance from at least one impaired class of claims of each debtor in a case where a class of claims is proposed to be impaired under a joint, multi-debtor plan and therefore affirm the United States Court of Appeals for the Thirteenth Circuit’s decision to adopt the *per debtor* approach.22

A. 11 U.S.C. §1129(a)(10) mandates a *per debtor* approach.....22

1. A plain reading of the text supports a per debtor approach.....23

2. Looking at the statute in context of the other elements of confirmation supports a per debtor approach.24

3. Convenience is not a canon of interpretation.26

4. The fundamental policy of § 1129(a)(10) is to encourage consensus among creditors.26

B. The Court should not allow the Debtors to proceed to confirmation as though all ten bankruptcy states were substantively consolidated because in a joint administration proceeding, creditors maintain their substantive legal rights since there is a different plan for each of the debtors.27

CONCLUSION.....32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alexander v. Compton (In re Bonham)</i> , 229 F.3d 750 (9th Cir. 2000).....	29, 31
<i>Bullard v. Blue Hills Bank</i> , 575 U.S. 496 (2015)	26, 31
<i>Burlington Northern R.R. v. Oklahoma Tax Comm’n</i> , 481 U.S. 454 (1987).....	20
<i>City of Auburn v. U.S. Gov’t</i> , 154 F.3d 1025 (9th Cir. 1998).	20
<i>Conn. Nat’l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....	16, 17, 24
<i>Consumer Product Safety Commission v. GTE Sylvania, Inc.</i> , 447 U.S. 102 (1980).....	20
<i>Davis v. Michigan Dep’t of Treasury</i> , 489 U.S. 803 (1989).....	21
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001).....	21
<i>Estate of Cowart v. Nicklos Drilling Co.</i> , 505 U.S. 469 (1992)	16
<i>FDIC v. Colonial Realty Co.</i> , 966 F.2d 57 (2d Cir. 1992).....	29
<i>Freeman v. DirecTV, Inc.</i> , 457 F.3d 1001 (9th Cir. 2006).	13
<i>Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Union Planters Bank, N.A.</i> , 530 U.S. 1 (2000).....	22
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. Jacobson</i> , 525 U.S. 432, 438 (1999)	16, 17
<i>In re Augie/Restivo Baking Co.</i> , 860 F.2d 515 (2d Cir. 1988).....	29
<i>In re Berman</i> , 629 F.3d 761 (7th Cir. 2011)	22
<i>In re Cardinal Industries</i> , 116 B.R. 964 (Bankr. S.D. Ohio 1990)	20
<i>In re Catapult Entm’t, Inc.</i> , 165 F.3d.....	15, 16, 19 20, 21, 22
<i>In re Combustion Eng’g, Inc.</i> , 391 F.3d 190 (3d Cir. 2004).....	28
<i>In re Crosswhite</i> , 148 F.3d 879 (7th Cir.1998).....	22
<i>In re Cybergenics Corp.</i> , 226 F.3d 237 (3d. Cir. 2000).....	15
<i>In re Enron Corp.</i> , No. 01-16034 (AJG), 2004 Bankr. LEXIS 2549 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. July 15, 2004).....	23
<i>In re Footstar, Inc.</i> , 323 B.R. 566 (Bankr. S.D. N.Y. 2005)	19
<i>In re Golden Books Family Entertainment, Inc.</i> , 269 B.R. 311 (Bankr. D. Del. 2001).....	14
<i>In re Hartec Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 117 B.R. 865 (Bankr. W.D. TX 1990)	21
<i>In re James Cable Partners, L.P.</i> , 27 F.3d 534 (11th Cir. 1994).....	15
<i>In re JER/Jameson Mezz Borrower II, LLC</i> , 461 B.R. 293 (Bankr. D. Del. 2011)	26, 32
<i>In re Kmart Corp.</i> , 290 B.R. 614 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 2003)	13
<i>In re Lil’ Things, Inc.</i> , 220 B.R. 583 (Bankr. N.D. TX 1998)	14
<i>In re Lucas</i> , 924 F.2d 597 (6th Cir. 1991)	21
<i>In re Magness</i> , 972 F.2d 689 (6th Cir. 1992).....	19
<i>In re Mirant Corp.</i> , 440 F.3d 238 (5th Cir. 2006)	19
<i>In re Novon Intern. Inc.</i> , 2000 WL 432848, *4 (W.D.N.Y. March 31, 2000).....	13
<i>In re Parkway Calabasas, Ltd.</i> , 89 B.R. 832 (Bankr. C.D. Cal. 1988).....	30
<i>In re Penn Traffic Co.</i> , 524 F.3d 373 (2d Cir. 2008)	13
<i>In re Schwartz</i> , No. 96–18913, 1998 WL 37551 (Bankr.E.D.Pa. Jan.22, 1998).....	18
<i>In re Snider Bros., Inc.</i> , 18 B.R. 230 (Bankr. D. Mass 1982).....	30

<i>In re Station Casinos, Inc.</i> , Nos. BK-09-52477, BK 10-50381, BK 09-52470, BK 09-52487, 2010 Bankr. LEXIS 5380, *82 (Bankr. D. Nev. 2010).....	28
<i>In re Sunterra Corp.</i> , 361 F.3d 257, 266-67 (4th Cir. 2004)	20, 22
<i>In re the Village at Lakeridge, LLC</i> , 814 F.3d. 993 (9th. Cir. 2016).....	25
<i>In re Tribune Co</i> , 464 B.R. 126 (Bankr. D. Del. 2011)	23, 24, 26, 31
<i>In re Trump Entm't Resorts, Inc.</i> , 526 B.R. 116 (Bankr. D. Del. 2015).....	14
<i>In re Wabash Valley Power Assoc., Inc.</i> , 72 F.3d 1305 (7th Cir. 1995).....	32
<i>In re Williams</i> , 168 F.3d 845 (5th Cir. 1999).....	18
<i>In re Woodbridge Grp. Of Cos.</i> , 464 B.R. 126 (Bankr. D. Del. 2011)	26
<i>In re Woodbridge Grp. Of Cos., LLC</i> , 592 B.R. 761 (Bankr. D. Del. 2018).....	32
<i>Kawaauhau v. Geiger</i> , 523 U.S. 57 (1998).....	22
<i>Keisler v. Goldberm</i> , 478 F.3d 209 (4th Cir. 2007).....	33
<i>King v. St. Vincent's Hospital</i> , 502 U.S. 215 (1991)	25
<i>Matter of West Electronics Inc.</i> , 852 F.2d 79 (3d Cir. 1988)	15, 16
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1973)	18
<i>RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank</i> , 566 U.S. 639 (2012).....	25
<i>Reider v. Fed. Deposit Ins. Corp. (In re Reider)</i> , 31 F.3d 1102 (11th Cir. 1994)	31
<i>Reiter v. Sonotone Corp.</i> , 442 U.S. 330 (1979)	17
<i>SCA Hygiene Prods. Aktiebolag v. First Quality Baby Prods., LLC</i> , 137 S. Ct. 954 (2017)	31
<i>Skidmore, Owings & Merrill v. Canada Life Assurance Co.</i> , 907 F.2d 1026 (10th Cir. 1990) ...	30
<i>Summit Inv. and Development Corp. v. Leroux</i> , 69 F.3d 608 (1st Cir. 1995)	19
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001).....	21
<i>U.S. v. Ron Pair Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989).....	16
<i>Unarco Indus., Inc. v. Kelley Co., Inc.</i> , 465 F.2d 1303 (7th Cir. 1972)	14
<i>Union Bank v. Wolas</i> , 502 U.S. 151 (1991).....	22
<i>United States v. Harris</i> , 838 F.3d 98 (2nd Cir. 2016).....	17
<i>United States v. Noland</i> , 517 U.S. 535 (1996).....	22
<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enters., Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989)	24
<i>Wisconsin Central Ltd. v. U.S.</i>	17

Statutes

11 U.S.C. § 1128(a)	24
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)	25
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(10).....	22, 23, 24, 25, 26
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(8).....	26
11 U.S.C. § 365(c)(1).....	10
11 U.S.C. § 365.....	9
11 U.S.C. § 365(c)(1)(A)	12
11 U.S.C. §102(5)	17
11 U.S.C. § 102(7)	24
11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(2).....	31

11 U.S.C. § 1124(1)	31
11 U.S.C. § 1124(2)	31
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(10).....	11, 25, 30
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(8).....	26
11 U.S.C. § 1129(b)(1)	31
11 U.S.C. § 365(c)	11, 13, 14, 15, 20, 21
11 U.S.C. § 365(c)(1)(A)	20
11 U.S.C. § 365(f)(1)	17, 18, 19
11 U.S.C. § 102(5)	17
11 U.S.C. § 1107.....	14
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(10).....	12, 22
11 U.S.C. § 1123(b)(2)	9

Other Authorities

7 Collier on Bankruptcy P 1124.01 (16th 2019).....	31
J. Stephen Gilbert, <i>Substantive Consolidation in Bankruptcy: A Primer</i> , 43 Vand. L. Rev. 207 (1990)	28, 29
Tatelbaum, <i>The Multi-Tiered Corporate Bankruptcy and Substantive Consolidation—Do Creditors Lose Rights and Protection?</i> , 89 COM. L.J. 285 (1984)	28
Vern Countryman, <i>Executory Contracts in Bankruptcy: Part I</i> , 57 Minn. L.Rev. 439 (1973)	12

Rules

Rule 1015(b)	7, 30
